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Overall Winner: Gary McElhinney/Darragh Kelly [Ford Escort  ]
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Overall Results ‐ Top 20
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 2 Gary McElhinney/Darragh Kelly Ford Escort   5 37m 44s
2 1 Harold Brown/Bartley Downey Vauxhall Astra GSI  5 37m 47s +0m 03s +0m 03s

3 5 Shane McGirr/Daire Maguire Toyota Starlet   3 38m 02s +0m 18s +0m 15s

4 3 Andrew Trotter/John McCafferty Ford Escort   5 38m 08s +0m 24s +0m 06s

5 10 Neil Harron/Kieran McElhinney Ford Escort 4 38m 35s +0m 51s +0m 27s

6 4 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Toyota Starlet   3 38m 40s +0m 56s +0m 05s

7 33 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort 5 39m 05s +1m 21s +0m 25s

8 8 Ronan Campbell/Paul Corry Ford Escort BDA  5 39m 34s +1m 50s +0m 29s

9 9 Niall McGrath/Nigel Hodgins Honda Civic   6 40m 24s +2m 40s +0m 50s

10 11 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Peugeot 106 S16  3 41m 04s +3m 20s +0m 40s

11 20 Damien McCaffrey/Ciaran McAnespy Ford Escort RS 2000 4 41m 41s +3m 57s +0m 37s

12 15 Sean McBrien/Nigel Foster Peugeot 206   3 42m 05s +4m 21s +0m 24s

13 23 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   2 42m 37s +4m 53s +0m 32s

14 19 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   1 43m 44s +6m 00s +1m 07s

15 17 Gerard Farmer/Alan McNutt Honda Integra R  6 43m 47s +6m 03s +0m 03s

16 16 Alyn Spiers/Averil Morton Peugeot 106   3 43m 54s +6m 10s +0m 07s

17 27 Jason Curran/Eugene O'Kane Peugeot 106 GTi  3 44m 01s +6m 17s +0m 07s

18 28 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra GX  1 44m 39s +6m 55s +0m 38s

19 25 Gary Kearns/Bryan Stewart Suzuki Swift GTi  1 45m 12s +7m 28s +0m 33s

20 30 Rory Haughian/Michael Mulligan Honda Civic   3 45m 45s +8m 01s +0m 33s

Results by Patrick McCollum
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Class 1      All cars up to and including 1400cc
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 19 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   43m 44s
2 28 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra GX  44m 39s +0m 55s +0m 55s

3 25 Gary Kearns/Bryan Stewart Suzuki Swift GTi  45m 12s +1m 28s +0m 33s

4 26 Kevin Farrell/Kris Farrell Proton Satria   48m 43s +4m 59s +3m 31s

Class 2      All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 23 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   42m 37s
2 14 Darren McGrath/Brian Hoy Peugeot 205 46m 45s +4m 08s +4m 08s

Class 3      All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 5 Shane McGirr/Daire Maguire Toyota Starlet   38m 02s
2 4 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Toyota Starlet   38m 40s +0m 38s +0m 38s

3 11 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Peugeot 106 S16  41m 04s +3m 02s +2m 24s

4 15 Sean McBrien/Nigel Foster Peugeot 206   42m 05s +4m 03s +1m 01s

5 16 Alyn Spiers/Averil Morton Peugeot 106   43m 54s +5m 52s +1m 49s

6 27 Jason Curran/Eugene O'Kane Peugeot 106 GTi  44m 01s +5m 59s +0m 07s

7 30 Rory Haughian/Michael Mulligan Honda Civic   45m 45s +7m 43s +1m 44s

8 21 William Little/Paul Barton Ford Escort   46m 41s +8m 39s +0m 56s

Results by Patrick McCollum
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Class 4      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 10 Neil Harron/Kieran McElhinney Ford Escort 38m 35s
2 20 Damien McCaffrey/Ciaran McAnespy Ford Escort RS 2000 41m 41s +3m 06s +3m 06s

Class 5      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 2 Gary McElhinney/Darragh Kelly Ford Escort   37m 44s
2 1 Harold Brown/Bartley Downey Vauxhall Astra GSI  37m 47s +0m 03s +0m 03s

3 3 Andrew Trotter/John McCafferty Ford Escort   38m 08s +0m 24s +0m 21s

4 33 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort 39m 05s +1m 21s +0m 57s

5 8 Ronan Campbell/Paul Corry Ford Escort BDA  39m 34s +1m 50s +0m 29s

Class 6      Group N cars up to 2000cc
Pos Num Driver/Co‐driver Car Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 9 Niall McGrath/Nigel Hodgins Honda Civic   40m 24s
2 17 Gerard Farmer/Alan McNutt Honda Integra R  43m 47s +3m 23s +3m 23s

Results by Patrick McCollum
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Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls
SS1

Navar
SS2

Bothwell
SS3

Navar
SS4

Bothwell
SS5

Navar
SS6

Bothwell
SS7

Navar
SS8

Bothwell
SS9

Navar
SS10

Bothwell
SS11
Navar

SS12
Bothwell

Road 
Penalties Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification
1 2 Gary McElhinney/Darragh Kelly Ford Escort   5 5:17 1:09 5:07 1:09 5:05 1:07 5:10 1:14 5:05 1:09 5:01 1:11 37:44
2 1 Harold Brown/Bartley Downey Vauxhall Astra GSI  5 5:22 1:10 5:10 1:08 5:05 1:08 5:08 1:12 5:04 1:09 5:02 1:09 37:47
3 5 Shane McGirr/Daire Maguire Toyota Starlet   3 5:18 1:11 5:10 1:09 5:06 1:10 5:10 1:13 5:10 1:10 5:04 1:11 38:02
4 3 Andrew Trotter/John McCafferty Ford Escort   5 5:18 1:09 5:12 1:08 5:07 1:08 5:11 1:13 5:14 1:09 5:09 1:10 38:08
5 10 Neil Harron/Kieran McElhinney Ford Escort 4 5:21 1:13 5:11 1:12 5:08 1:12 5:17 1:14 5:14 1:11 5:10 1:12 38:35
6 4 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Toyota Starlet   3 5:25 1:10 5:13 1:08 5:12 1:10 5:17 1:12 5:20 1:10 5:13 1:10 38:40
7 33 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort 5 5:28 1:10 5:12 1:09 5:11 1:09 5:26 1:17 5:25 1:11 5:17 1:10 39:05
8 8 Ronan Campbell/Paul Corry Ford Escort BDA  5 5:28 1:12 5:16 1:16 5:09 1:09 5:42 1:13 5:22 1:12 5:17 1:18 39:34
9 9 Niall McGrath/Nigel Hodgins Honda Civic   6 5:40 1:16 5:28 1:12 5:20 1:13 5:30 1:16 5:31 1:14 5:29 1:15 40:24
10 11 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Peugeot 106 S16  3 5:41 1:14 5:33 1:14 5:26 1:13 5:31 1:17 5:24 1:15 5:46 1:30 41:04
11 20 Damien McCaffrey/Ciaran McAnespy Ford Escort RS 2000 4 5:49 1:17 5:35 1:14 5:30 1:14 5:46 1:17 5:39 1:13 5:53 1:14 41:41
12 15 Sean McBrien/Nigel Foster Peugeot 206   3 5:53 1:19 5:40 1:17 5:37 1:17 5:44 1:18 5:42 1:18 5:42 1:18 42:05
13 23 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   2 6:02 1:18 5:50 1:15 5:38 1:13 5:59 1:17 5:50 1:15 5:45 1:15 42:37
14 19 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   1 6:10 1:19 6:01 1:17 5:46 1:17 5:59 1:20 5:58 1:19 5:59 1:19 43:44
15 17 Gerard Farmer/Alan McNutt Honda Integra R  6 6:18 1:21 5:54 1:17 5:49 1:17 6:00 1:22 5:56 1:18 5:57 1:18 43:47
16 16 Alyn Spiers/Averil Morton Peugeot 106   3 6:07 1:19 5:51 1:17 5:45 1:15 6:02 1:18 6:05 1:16 5:42 1:17 0:40 43:54
17 27 Jason Curran/Eugene O'Kane Peugeot 106 GTi  3 6:12 1:22 5:54 1:18 5:45 1:16 6:16 1:22 6:02 1:19 5:56 1:19 44:01
18 28 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra GX  1 6:12 1:22 6:07 1:20 5:53 1:19 6:11 1:20 6:11 1:18 6:07 1:19 44:39
19 25 Gary Kearns/Bryan Stewart Suzuki Swift GTi  1 6:32 1:24 6:14 1:19 5:55 1:19 6:26 1:20 6:02 1:18 6:04 1:19 45:12
20 30 Rory Haughian/Michael Mulligan Honda Civic   3 6:30 1:25 6:23 1:21 5:59 1:16 6:23 1:22 6:05 1:21 6:10 1:20 0:10 45:45
21 21 William Little/Paul Barton Ford Escort   3 6:27 1:23 6:15 1:20 6:00 1:20 6:33 1:24 6:06 1:20 6:14 1:19 1:00 46:41
22 14 Darren McGrath/Brian Hoy Peugeot 205 2 6:32 1:23 6:10 1:21 6:04 1:21 6:19 1:24 6:18 1:22 6:11 1:20 1:00 46:45
23 26 Kevin Farrell/Kris Farrell Proton Satria   1 6:07 1:22 5:51 1:18 5:40 1:16 10:00 1:24 6:06 1:24 6:06 1:19 0:50 48:43

29 Uel Montgomery/Madeline Harron Vauxhall Astra   5 6:52 1:28 6:38 1:25 6:29 1:25 7:05 1:28 6:56 1:44 DNF
34 Damien McGauran/Thomas McGauranSubaru Impreza RWD 5 5:29 1:15 5:22 1:14 5:18 1:12 DNF
22 Sean McAuley/Joe Gallagher Vauxhall Nova   1 5:59 1:20 5:43 1:17 5:37 1:15 DNF
7 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Donaldson Ford Fiesta   6 5:32 1:16 5:17 1:13 5:14 DNF
18 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort G5  5 5:41 1:13 5:23 1:16 DNF
32 Dermot McCafferty/Andrew Ellis Peugeot 106 GTi  3 5:46 1:19 DNF
6 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF
24 Neil McGahey/Ita Doonan Ford Escort RS 2000 6 DNF
31 Joe McMenamin/Martin Gallogley Opel Manta 4 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results
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Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls
SS1

Navar
SS2

Bothwell
SS3

Navar
SS4

Bothwell
SS5

Navar
SS6

Bothwell
SS7

Navar
SS8

Bothwell
SS9

Navar
SS10

Bothwell
SS11
Navar

SS12
Bothwell

Road 
Penalties Total

Class 1      All cars up to and including 1400cc
1 19 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   1 6:10 1:19 6:01 1:17 5:46 1:17 5:59 1:20 5:58 1:19 5:59 1:19 43:44
2 28 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra GX  1 6:12 1:22 6:07 1:20 5:53 1:19 6:11 1:20 6:11 1:18 6:07 1:19 44:39
3 25 Gary Kearns/Bryan Stewart Suzuki Swift GTi  1 6:32 1:24 6:14 1:19 5:55 1:19 6:26 1:20 6:02 1:18 6:04 1:19 45:12
4 26 Kevin Farrell/Kris Farrell Proton Satria   1 6:07 1:22 5:51 1:18 5:40 1:16 10:00 1:24 6:06 1:24 6:06 1:19 0:50 48:43

22 Sean McAuley/Joe Gallagher Vauxhall Nova   1 5:59 1:20 5:43 1:17 5:37 1:15 DNF

Class 2      All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder
1 23 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   2 6:02 1:18 5:50 1:15 5:38 1:13 5:59 1:17 5:50 1:15 5:45 1:15 42:37
2 14 Darren McGrath/Brian Hoy Peugeot 205 2 6:32 1:23 6:10 1:21 6:04 1:21 6:19 1:24 6:18 1:22 6:11 1:20 1:00 46:45

Class 3      All cars from 1401cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder
1 5 Shane McGirr/Daire Maguire Toyota Starlet   3 5:18 1:11 5:10 1:09 5:06 1:10 5:10 1:13 5:10 1:10 5:04 1:11 38:02
2 4 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Toyota Starlet   3 5:25 1:10 5:13 1:08 5:12 1:10 5:17 1:12 5:20 1:10 5:13 1:10 38:40
3 11 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Peugeot 106 S16  3 5:41 1:14 5:33 1:14 5:26 1:13 5:31 1:17 5:24 1:15 5:46 1:30 41:04
4 15 Sean McBrien/Nigel Foster Peugeot 206   3 5:53 1:19 5:40 1:17 5:37 1:17 5:44 1:18 5:42 1:18 5:42 1:18 42:05
5 16 Alyn Spiers/Averil Morton Peugeot 106   3 6:07 1:19 5:51 1:17 5:45 1:15 6:02 1:18 6:05 1:16 5:42 1:17 0:40 43:54
6 27 Jason Curran/Eugene O'Kane Peugeot 106 GTi  3 6:12 1:22 5:54 1:18 5:45 1:16 6:16 1:22 6:02 1:19 5:56 1:19 44:01
7 30 Rory Haughian/Michael Mulligan Honda Civic   3 6:30 1:25 6:23 1:21 5:59 1:16 6:23 1:22 6:05 1:21 6:10 1:20 0:10 45:45
8 21 William Little/Paul Barton Ford Escort   3 6:27 1:23 6:15 1:20 6:00 1:20 6:33 1:24 6:06 1:20 6:14 1:19 1:00 46:41

32 Dermot McCafferty/Andrew Ellis Peugeot 106 GTi  3 5:46 1:19 DNF

Class 4      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder
1 10 Neil Harron/Kieran McElhinney Ford Escort 4 5:21 1:13 5:11 1:12 5:08 1:12 5:17 1:14 5:14 1:11 5:10 1:12 38:35
2 20 Damien McCaffrey/Ciaran McAnespy Ford Escort RS 2000 4 5:49 1:17 5:35 1:14 5:30 1:14 5:46 1:17 5:39 1:13 5:53 1:14 41:41

31 Joe McMenamin/Martin Gallogley Opel Manta 4 DNF

Class 5      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder
1 2 Gary McElhinney/Darragh Kelly Ford Escort   5 5:17 1:09 5:07 1:09 5:05 1:07 5:10 1:14 5:05 1:09 5:01 1:11 37:44
2 1 Harold Brown/Bartley Downey Vauxhall Astra GSI  5 5:22 1:10 5:10 1:08 5:05 1:08 5:08 1:12 5:04 1:09 5:02 1:09 37:47
3 3 Andrew Trotter/John McCafferty Ford Escort   5 5:18 1:09 5:12 1:08 5:07 1:08 5:11 1:13 5:14 1:09 5:09 1:10 38:08
4 33 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort 5 5:28 1:10 5:12 1:09 5:11 1:09 5:26 1:17 5:25 1:11 5:17 1:10 39:05
5 8 Ronan Campbell/Paul Corry Ford Escort BDA  5 5:28 1:12 5:16 1:16 5:09 1:09 5:42 1:13 5:22 1:12 5:17 1:18 39:34

29 Uel Montgomery/Madeline Harron Vauxhall Astra   5 6:52 1:28 6:38 1:25 6:29 1:25 7:05 1:28 6:56 1:44 DNF
34 Damien McGauran/Thomas McGauranSubaru Impreza RWD 5 5:29 1:15 5:22 1:14 5:18 1:12 DNF
18 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort G5  5 5:41 1:13 5:23 1:16 DNF
6 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results
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Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls
SS1

Navar
SS2

Bothwell
SS3

Navar
SS4

Bothwell
SS5

Navar
SS6

Bothwell
SS7

Navar
SS8

Bothwell
SS9

Navar
SS10

Bothwell
SS11
Navar

SS12
Bothwell

Road 
Penalties Total

Class 6      Group N cars up to 2000cc
1 9 Niall McGrath/Nigel Hodgins Honda Civic   6 5:40 1:16 5:28 1:12 5:20 1:13 5:30 1:16 5:31 1:14 5:29 1:15 40:24
2 17 Gerard Farmer/Alan McNutt Honda Integra R  6 6:18 1:21 5:54 1:17 5:49 1:17 6:00 1:22 5:56 1:18 5:57 1:18 43:47

7 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Donaldson Ford Fiesta   6 5:32 1:16 5:17 1:13 5:14 DNF
24 Neil McGahey/Ita Doonan Ford Escort RS 2000 6 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results
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Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car
SS1

Navar
SS2

Bothwell
SS3

Navar
SS4

Bothwell
SS5

Navar
SS6

Bothwell
SS7

Navar
SS8

Bothwell
SS9

Navar
SS10

Bothwell
SS11
Navar

SS12
Bothwell

Overall Positions for each Stage
1 2 Gary McElhinney/Darragh Kelly Ford Escort   1 1 1 4 1 1 2 6 2 1 1 5
2 1 Harold Brown/Bartley Downey Vauxhall Astra GSI  5 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1
3 5 Shane McGirr/Daire Maguire Toyota Starlet   2 6 2 4 3 6 2 3 3 4 3 5
4 3 Andrew Trotter/John McCafferty Ford Escort   2 1 5 1 4 2 4 3 4 1 4 2
5 10 Neil Harron/Kieran McElhinney Ford Escort 4 8 4 7 5 8 5 6 4 6 5 7
6 4 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Toyota Starlet   6 3 7 1 8 6 5 1 6 4 6 2
7 33 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort 7 3 5 4 7 4 7 9 9 6 7 2
8 8 Ronan Campbell/Paul Corry Ford Escort BDA  7 7 8 14 6 4 10 3 7 8 7 12
9 9 Niall McGrath/Nigel Hodgins Honda Civic   11 12 12 7 11 10 8 8 10 10 9 9
10 11 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Peugeot 106 S16  12 10 13 10 12 10 9 9 8 11 13 23
11 20 Damien McCaffrey/Ciaran McAnespy Ford Escort RS 2000 15 14 14 10 13 13 12 9 11 9 14 8
12 15 Sean McBrien/Nigel Foster Peugeot 206   16 16 15 16 14 19 11 13 12 14 10 12
13 23 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   18 15 17 13 16 10 13 9 13 11 12 9
14 19 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   21 16 22 16 20 19 13 15 15 18 17 15
15 17 Gerard Farmer/Alan McNutt Honda Integra R  24 21 20 16 21 19 15 18 14 14 16 12
16 16 Alyn Spiers/Averil Morton Peugeot 106   19 16 18 16 18 14 16 13 18 13 10 11
17 27 Jason Curran/Eugene O'Kane Peugeot 106 GTi  22 22 20 21 18 16 18 18 16 18 15 15
18 28 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra GX  22 22 23 24 22 22 17 15 22 14 20 15
19 25 Gary Kearns/Bryan Stewart Suzuki Swift GTi  27 27 25 23 23 22 21 15 16 14 18 15
20 30 Rory Haughian/Michael Mulligan Honda Civic   26 28 27 26 24 16 20 18 18 21 21 21
21 21 William Little/Paul Barton Ford Escort   25 25 26 24 25 24 22 21 20 20 23 15
22 14 Darren McGrath/Brian Hoy Peugeot 205 27 25 24 26 26 25 19 21 23 22 22 21
23 26 Kevin Farrell/Kris Farrell Proton Satria   19 22 18 21 17 16 24 21 20 23 19 15

29 Uel Montgomery/Madeline Harron Vauxhall Astra   29 29 28 28 27 26 23 24 24 24
34 Damien McGauran/Thomas McGauranSubaru Impreza RWD 9 11 10 10 10 8
22 Sean McAuley/Joe Gallagher Vauxhall Nova   17 20 16 16 14 14
7 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Donaldson Ford Fiesta   10 12 9 9 9
18 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort G5  12 8 11 14
32 Dermot McCafferty/Andrew Ellis Peugeot 106 GTi  14 16

Results by Patrick McCollum Final Results
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Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car
SS1

Navar
SS2

Bothwell
SS3

Navar
SS4

Bothwell
SS5

Navar
SS6

Bothwell
SS7

Navar
SS8

Bothwell
SS9

Navar
SS10

Bothwell
SS11
Navar

SS12
Bothwell

Overall Positions after each Stage
1 2 Gary McElhinney/Darragh Kelly Ford Escort   1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 1 Harold Brown/Bartley Downey Vauxhall Astra GSI  5 4 4 4 4 3 2 2 2 2 2 2
3 5 Shane McGirr/Daire Maguire Toyota Starlet   2 3 2 3 2 4 4 4 3 3 3 3
4 3 Andrew Trotter/John McCafferty Ford Escort   2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 4
5 10 Neil Harron/Kieran McElhinney Ford Escort 4 5 5 6 5 5 5 6 5 5 5 5
6 4 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Toyota Starlet   6 6 6 5 6 6 6 5 6 6 6 6
7 33 Michael Conlon/Aidan Boyle Ford Escort 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
8 8 Ronan Campbell/Paul Corry Ford Escort BDA  7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
9 9 Niall McGrath/Nigel Hodgins Honda Civic   11 12 11 11 11 10 9 9 9 9 9 9
10 11 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Peugeot 106 S16  12 11 12 12 12 11 10 10 10 10 10 10
11 20 Damien McCaffrey/Ciaran McAnespy Ford Escort RS 2000 15 15 13 13 13 12 11 11 11 11 11 11
12 15 Sean McBrien/Nigel Foster Peugeot 206   16 16 14 14 14 13 12 12 12 12 12 12
13 23 Simon Gordon/Billy Regan Vauxhall Nova   18 17 16 15 15 14 13 13 13 13 13 13
14 19 Corey McKay/Conall McNally Peugeot 106   21 19 20 19 19 18 14 14 14 14 14 14
15 17 Gerard Farmer/Alan McNutt Honda Integra R  24 24 21 20 20 19 15 15 15 15 15 15
16 16 Alyn Spiers/Averil Morton Peugeot 106   19 18 23 23 22 21 17 17 17 17 16 16
17 27 Jason Curran/Eugene O'Kane Peugeot 106 GTi  22 22 19 18 18 17 16 16 16 16 17 17
18 28 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Nissan Micra GX  22 22 22 21 21 20 18 18 18 18 18 18
19 25 Gary Kearns/Bryan Stewart Suzuki Swift GTi  27 27 26 25 23 22 19 19 19 19 19 19
20 30 Rory Haughian/Michael Mulligan Honda Civic   26 28 27 26 25 24 21 21 21 21 21 20
21 21 William Little/Paul Barton Ford Escort   25 25 24 24 24 23 20 20 20 20 20 21
22 14 Darren McGrath/Brian Hoy Peugeot 205 27 26 24 27 26 25 22 22 22 22 22 22
23 26 Kevin Farrell/Kris Farrell Proton Satria   19 19 18 16 17 16 24 24 24 23 23 23

29 Uel Montgomery/Madeline Harron Vauxhall Astra   29 29 28 28 27 26 23 23 23 24
34 Damien McGauran/Thomas McGauranSubaru Impreza RWD 9 9 10 10 10 9
22 Sean McAuley/Joe Gallagher Vauxhall Nova   17 19 17 17 16 15
7 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Donaldson Ford Fiesta   10 10 9 9 9
18 Declan Smith/Cathal Hughes Ford Escort G5  12 13 15 22
32 Dermot McCafferty/Andrew Ellis Peugeot 106 GTi  14 14
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